

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF RHODE ISLAND

---

IN RE WILLIAM E. PAPLAUSKAS, JR.

---

ON REPORT OF THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW COMMITTEE

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE  
COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW C. FINCH  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

ALDEN F. ABBOTT  
*General Counsel*  
JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
STEVEN J. MINTZ  
ERICA MINTZER  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
(202) 353-0256

ZACHARY A. CUNHA  
*Chief, Civil Division  
Assistant United States  
Attorney*  
50 Kennedy Plaza, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 709-5040  
R.I. Bar No. 7855

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS RAISED .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Banning Non-Attorneys From Conducting Real Estate Closings Will Harm Consumers.....	4
II. Non-Attorney Real Estate Closings Are Common Practice in Rhode Island and Supported by Relevant Statutes.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	7
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Ky. Bar Ass’n</i> , 113 S.W.3d 105 (Ky. 2003).....	5
<i>In Re Town of Little Compton</i> , 37 A.3d 85 (R.I. 2012) .....	7
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	4
<i>Real Estate Bar Ass’n for Massachusetts v. Nat’l Real Estate Info. Servs.</i> , 946 N.E.2d 665 (Mass. 2011).....	5
<i>Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm. v. Dept. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 543 A.2d 662 (R.I. 1988) .....	7

### STATUTES

Rhode Island Title Insurers Act, G.L. 1956 § 27-2.6-3(18)(ii)(c) .....	6
--	---

### MISCELLANEOUS

<i>UPLC 2015-6 Committee Report</i> .....	1, 2, 3, 6
